EtherEZ

— ) 9 .
LA
X e
N !

10 Mbps Ethernet
ISA Network Card

¢ Plug and Play installation
¢ SMC’s SimulTasking™ for superior performance
¢ Support for all popular network environments

SMC User Guide



SMC

EtherEZ™
ISA Plug and Play Ethernet Adapters
User Guide

SMC8416T
For Twisted-Pair Cabling

SMC8416B
For Thin Coax Cabling

SMC8416BT
For Thin Coax and Twisted-Pair Cabling

SMC8416BTA
For Thin Coax and Twisted-Pair Cabling
or an External Transceiver

350 Kennedy Drive
Hauppauge, NY 11788
Phone: (516) 435-6000
Fax: (516) 434-8248

Publication 79-000630-002



Information furnished by Standard Microsystems Corporation
(SMC) is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no responsi-
bility is assumed by SMC for its use, nor for any infringements of
patents or other rights of third parties which may result from its use.
No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or
patent rights of SMC. SMC reserves the right to change specifica-
tions at any time without notice.

Copyright © 1995 by
Standard Microsystems Corporation
Hauppauge, New York.

All rights reserved. Printed in U.S.A.

Trademarks:

SMC and Standard Microsystems are registered trademarks; and
EtherEZ, EZStart, EZdosodi, and SuperDisk are trademarks of Stand-
ard Microsystems Corporation. Other product and company names
are registered trademarks or trademarks of their respective holders.



SMCo
LIMITED WARRANTY

SMC warrants its hardware and software products to be free from defects in workmanship
and materials, under normal use and service, for the following lengths of time from the date
of purchase from SMC or its Authorized Reseller:

EtherEZ™ Adapters . Limited Lifetime
Driver Software 90 days -

LIMITED LIFETIME: EtherEZ Adapters have a standard three-year warranty. If you wish to ex-
tend your three-year warranty on these adapters to a lifetime warranty, please complete and re-
turn the enclosed product registration card within 90 days of purchase from SMC or its
authorized reseller. Be sure to include the type and serial number of the computer in which the
adapter was originally installed, and the serial number of the SMC Adapter (located on the
board). Failure to complete and return this card does not affect the standard, three-year war-
ranty. After registration, any defective SMC adapter will be repaired or replaced, at SMC’s op-
tion, for as long as the adapter continues to be used in the computer in which it was first
installed. The warranty covering all driver software is indicated below.

HARDWARE: If a product does not operate as warranted during the applicable warranty pe-
riod, SMC shall, at its expense, correct any such defect by repairing the defective product or
part or, at its option, by delivering to Customer an equivalent product or part to replace the de-
fective item. Al products that are replaced will become the property of SMC. Replacement
products may be new or reconditioned. Any replaced or repaired product or part has a ninety
(90) day warranty or the remainder of the initial warranty period, whichever is longer.

SMC shall not be responsible for any software, firmware, information, or memory data of
Customer contained in, stored on, or integrated with any products returned to SMC pursuant
to any warranty.

SOFTWARE: SMC warrants that the software programs licensed from it will perform in sub-
stantial conformance to the applicable published program specifications for a period of ninety
(90) days from the date of purchase from SMC or its Authorized Reseller. SMC warrants the
magnetic media containing software against failure during the warranty period. No updates
are provided. SMC’s sole obligation hereunder shall be (at SMC’s discretion) to refund the
purchase price paid by Customer for any defective software products, or to replace any defec-
tive software products with products which substantially conform to SMC’s applicable pub-
lished specifications. Customer assumes responsibility for the selection of the appropriate
applications program and associated reference materials. SMC makes no warranty that its
software products will work in combination with any hardware or applications software prod-
ucts provided by third parties, that the operation of the software products will be uninter-
rupted or error free, or that all defects in the software products will be corrected. For any
third party products listed in the SMC software product documentation or specifications as be-
ing compatible, SMC will make reasonable efforts to provide compatibility, except where the
non-compatibility is caused by “bug” or defect in the third party’s product.

WARRANTY SERVICE FOR HARDWARE PRODUCTS: Warranty service for hardware prod-
ucts may be obtained by delivering the defective product, accompanied by a copy of the dated



proof of purchase, to SMC’s Corporate Service Center or to an Authorized SMC Service Cen-
ter during the applicable warranty period. Products returned to SMC’s Corporate Service Cen-
ter must be preauthorized by SMC with a Return Material Authorization (RMA) number
marked on the outside of the package, and sent prepaid, insured, and packaged appropriately
for safe shipment. The repaired or replaced item will be shipped to Customer, at SMC’s ex-
pense, not later than thirty (30) days after receipt by SMC.

WARRANTY SERVICE FOR SOFTWARE PRODUCTS: Warranty service for software prod-
ucts may be obtained by telephoning SMC’s Corporate Service Center or an Authorized SMC
Service Center, within the warranty period.

WARRANTIES EXCLUSIVE: IF AN SMC PRODUCT DOES NOT OPERATE AS WAR-
RANTED ABOVE, CUSTOMER’S SOLE REMEDY SHALL BE REPAIR, REPLACE-
MENT, OR REFUND OF THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID, AT SMC’S OPTION. THE
FOREGOING WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES ARE EXCLUSIVE AND ARE IN LIEU
OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, EITHER IN FACT OR BY
OPERATION OF LAW, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABLILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. SMC NEI-
THER ASSUMES NOR AUTHORIZES ANY OTHER PERSON TO ASSUME FOR IT
ANY OTHER LIABILITY IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE, INSTALLATION, MAIN-
TENANCE OR USE OF ITS PRODUCTS.

SMC SHALL NOT BE LIABLE UNDER THIS WARRANTY IF ITS TESTING AND EX-
AMINATION DISCLOSE THAT THE ALLEGED DEFECT IN THE PRODUCT DOES
NOT EXIST OR WAS CAUSED BY CUSTOMER’S OR ANY THIRD PERSON’S MIS-
USE, NEGLECT, IMPROPER INSTALLATION OR TESTING, UNAUTHORIZED AT-
TEMPTS TO REPAIR, OR ANY OTHER CAUSE BEYOND THE RANGE OF INTENDED
USE, OR BY ACCIDENT, FIRE, LIGHTNING, OR OTHER HAZARD.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: IN NO EVENT, WHETHER BASED IN CONTRACT OR
TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE) SHALL SMC BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES OF ANY KIND,
OR FOR LOSS OF REVENUE, LOSS OF BUSINESS, OR OTHER FINANCIAL LOSS
ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE, INSTALLATION, MAINTE-
NANCE, USE, PERFORMANCE, FAILURE, OR INTERRUPTION OF ITS PRODUCTS,
EVEN IF SMC OR ITS AUTHORIZED RESELLER HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POS-
SIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

Some states do not allow the exclusion of implied warranties or the limitation of incidental or
consequential damages for consumer products, so the above limitations and exclusions may
not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights which may vary from state to
state.

Standard Microsystems Corporation
80 Arkay Drive
Hauppauge, New York 11788
516.273.3100



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1 Introduction

The Plug and Play Specification ... .............. ...t 1-2
WhatisaPnP System?.......... .. i 1-2
EthertEZand PlugandPlay................ ... ...t 1-2

FeatUrES . .. oottt e s 1-3

Package CONENts . . ... ..ovuurineniiiiiie e 1-4

SuperDisk Contents . ..........oooiiiiiiiiii e 1-4

System Requirements. . . ...........ouiiiiiiiineneneeen.. 1-5

MOdElIS. . oottt e 1-6

Getting Started . ... e 1-7

TerminolOZy « . . oot vt ettt e 1-7

2 Installing a Boot ROM

Installation Procedure. . .. ..o it it i i 2-1

3 Installing and Cabling the Adapter

Installing the Adapter. . ........ ..., 3-2
Connecting Your Network Cable ........................... 3-2
Connecting an Unshielded Twisted-Pair Cable............. 3-3
Connecting a Thin Coax Cable. ......................... 34

4 Loading and Using EZStart

EZStart Navigational Keys ............ .. ..., 4-1
Installing EZStart . .. ...t 4-2

Hard Disk Installation. . ......... ... ... i 4-2
Running EZStart. . .. ...t 4-3

5 Configuring Your Adapter

EZdosodi — For Automatic NetWare Client Installation . ....... 5-1
Configuring Your Adapter for Use in PnP Systems............. 5-3
Configuring Your Adapter for Use in Non-PnP Systems . ....... 5-3
Configuring Adapters With BootROMs ..................... 5-4
PP Systems .........oooiiiniiniiiiniiiniiiiannns 5-4
Non-PnP Systems .. ....oovnniniiiiiieeneeiaenn. 5-5
Configuring the Adapter to Operate in
Memory-Mapped AddressingMode . ....................... 5-6



Table of Contents

vi

Testing the Adapter and Installing Network Drivers

OVEIVIBW . .\ it ettt e ee e ettt eeaans 6-2
Automatically Testing the Adapter and
Copying a Network Driver with EZStart . ................... 6-3
Configuring Networking Software to Use the Driver .. ..... 6-5
Manually InstallingaDriver........... ...t 6-5
Configuring Networking Software to Use the Driver ....... 6-6

Using EZStart for Custom Configuration

Using Custom Setup ......o.vvinniiiiiiniiie e, A-2
Software OPHONS - « .« v vvte i ieiie i e ens A-3
AddressingMode. ... ... i A-4
Plug and Play Adapter Feature .. ....... ... .ot A-5
Required Settings. .. .. ....oviriirinenen i A-5
BoOt ROM ... e A-7
Network Interface .........oooiiiiiiiiiii i A-8
Saving Your Custom Configuration......................... A-8

Testing and Troubleshooting

Excluding Memory Space .. .. ..covvrrnnrnnnenenanas B-1
Plug and Play Incompatibilities ................ ... ... B-2
Testingthe Adapter. .. .......ooiriniiiii .., B-3
TroubleShOOtNG . . - .. v vt B-9
Solving Network Problems . .. .......... ..ot B-11
Specifications
Adapter. . ..o C-1
General ... ..o e C-1
Power Requirements. ..., C-2
Environmental. ... ......ocnniiii i C-2
DImMEnSIONS . . o oottt teeee ettt C-3
Adapter Connectorsand LEDs .. ............ ..ot C-3
SOftware OPHONS . . ... vvt it ittt eeiiie e C4
Index



Compliances - Electromagnetic Emissions

FCC-Class B

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital de-
vice, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any inter-
ference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate frequency energy, and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communica-
tions. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installa-
tion.

If interference problems do occur, please consult the system equipment owner’s manual for
suggestions. Some of these suggestions include relocation of the computer system away from
the television or radio or placing the computer AC power connection on a different circuit or
outlet.

Change or modifications to this product without the express approval of SMC could re-
sult in non-FCC compliance, and void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

This product was tested and certified with a shielded/unshielded cable; depending on the
availability of the port, therefore, an appropriate cable is to be used.

Canadian Department of Communications — Class B

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions from digi-
tal apparatus as set out in the interference-causing equipment standard entitled "Digital Appa-
ratus,” ICES-003 of the Department of Communications.

Cet appareil numérique respecte les limites de bruits radioélectriques applicables aux ap-
pareils numériques de Classe B prescrites dans la norme sur le matériel brouilleur: " Appareils
Numériques”, NMB-003 édictée par le ministére des Communications.

BMPT Vfg 243/1991

Hiermit wird bescheingt, dass {die EtherEZ Adapter Nr:SMC8416xxx} in Ubereinstimmung
mit den Bestimmung der BMPT-AmtsblVfg 243/1991 funk-entstort ist. Der vorschriftsmés-
sige Betrieb mancher Gerite (Z.B. Messender) kann allerdings gewissen Einschrankungen un-
terliegen. Beachten Sie deshalb die Hinweise in der Bedienungsanleitung.

vii



Dem Zentralamt fiir Zulassungen in Fernmeldewesen wurde das Inverkehrbringen dieses
Gerites angezeigt und die Berechtigung zur Uberpriifung der Serie auf die Einhaltung der
Bestimmungen eingeraumt.

Standard Microsystems Corporation, Hauppauge NY U.S.A. (or SMC GmbH Miinchen)

EN55022 (CISPR-22) — Class B

This device has been tested and found to meet the Class B limits of EN55022
(CISPR-22).

VCCI-2

This equipment is in the 2nd Class category (information equipment to be used in a residen-

tial area or an adjacent area thereto) and conforms to the standards set by the Voluntary Con-
trol Council For Interference by Data Processing Equipment and Electronic Office Machines
aimed at preventing radio interference in such residential area.

When used near a radio or TV receiver, it may become the cause of radio interference.
Read the instructions for correct handling.

COEEBIX, SOAEEHRER EEHENEIFORBREL-BRCBVTERS
N EBWEE) CHEHRTHOBREEH L BN L L IFRAEKESE
ERESEFHHBHRSVCODIEEIHALTBY T,

LirL, ABEE5 U4, FLEYVa v SEROERELTIERCED . £
EREOEREZLIEIDNET,

PHRHAE > TELVEDRNE L TF &V,

Compliances - Product Safety

Standard Country Authorization

CSA22.2 Canada Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. —

No. 950 Recognized

UL 1950 U.S.A. Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. —
Recognized

EN 60950 EC TUV Rheinland — Bauart Gepriift

viii



Chapter 1

Introduction

SMC’s EtherEZ™ adapters are a new generation of high-perform-
ance, cost-effective Ethernet adapters that support the Plug and
Play ISA specification. Designed to connect ISA-bus systems such
as network file servers, workstations, bridges, and gateways to
Ethernet networks, EtherEZ adapters are fully compliant with the
IEEE 802.3 and ISO/IEC 8802-3 10BASE-T (twisted-pair) and
10BASE?2 (thin coax) standards.

EtherEZ adapters use SMC’s own SMC83C795 Ethernet control-
ler. This controller incorporates our unique SimulTasking™
technology, which increases the data-transfer speed between the
network and host PC for unparalleled high-speed performance.

1-1



Introduction

The Plug and Play Specification

The goal of the Plug and Play specification is to make PCs easy to
use. Everyone who has tried to install a device in a computer
knows that dealing with hardware can be a problem. To resolve
this problem, an industry-wide standard called Plug and Play
(PnP) was developed. This standard sets forth a comprehensive
agreement on how to build a system that can configure itself. The
ultimate goal: plug in a new card, turn the computer on, and the
card works.

What Is a PnP System?

A PnP system must contain any one or a combination of the fol-
lowing software components: a PnP system BIOS, a PnP operating
system, or a PnP Configuration Manager device driver.

EtherEZ and Plug and Play

1-2

The EtherEZ adapter is fully compatible with PnP systems, elimi-
nating the need to set jumpers or keep track of addresses and
IRQs. When installed in a PnP system, the adapter is configured
automatically when you power-on your computer.

The EtherEZ adapter also works in non-PnP systems. For these
systems, SMC provides the EZStart and EZdosodi utilities on the
SuperDisk. Using EZdosodi, you can configure the adapter for use
in a non-PnP system by typing a single command.



Introduction

Features

KD
O‘Q

.
°

2 K2
L4 °n*

R
*o*

K2
L X4

Limited lifetime warranty.

SMC SuperDisk containing EZStart, EZdosodi,
PC Agent/SNMP, and a variety of drivers and support
files for all popular network operating systems.

EZStart: This Windows-like utility makes adapter configura-
tion, testing, and driver installation quick and easy.

EZdosodi: This executable file automatically configures the
EtherEZ adapter for use as a DOS client in a NetWare 3.12 or
4.x server environment.

PC Agent/SNMP: This SNMP agent collects statistical and
configuration information about your computer, adapter, and
the network, allowing your computer and adapter to be moni-
tored by any SNMP Manager. For complete instructions re-
garding PC Agent/SNMP, refer to the PCAGENT . DOC file
on the SuperDisk.

I/O-Mapped or Memory-Mapped addressing modes.
Automatic detection of media interface.

Diagnostic indicators (Link Integrity and Activity) mounted
on bracket for easy viewing and troubleshooting.

Advanced UMAC/LMAC™ driver architecture assures the
widest driver support available in today’s LAN marketplace.

No switches or jumpers to set.

1-3



Introduction

Package Contents

< EtherEZ adapter

% SuperDisk diskette

< EtherEZ User Guide

4 Quick and EZ Guide

< SMC Warranty Registration Card

Make sure you have received all of these items. If any item is miss-
ing or damaged, contact your place of purchase immediately.

Please complete the Warranty Registration Card and return it to
SMC.

SuperDisk Contents

The SuperDisk contains drivers and other files to make adapter
configuration and testing and driver installation easy.

R
L 34

EZSTART . EXE — EZStart utility.

R
0'0

EZdosodi — configures the EtherEZ adapter for use as a
DOS client in a NetWare 3.12 or 4.x server environment.

2
0’0

README . DOC — contains instructions for installing and us-
ing EZStart and EZdosodi, a list of supported Boot ROMs,
and SMC technical support hours and telephone numbers.

<% PCAGENT.EXE — PC Agent/SNMP utility

<% PCAGENT.DOC file — contains instructions for installing
and using PC Agent/SNMP.

< Compressed driver file — contains drivers for all major oper-

ating systems.



Introduction

K2
0‘0

Driver-installation files — contain installation instructions
for a particular driver.

% Driver-release files — contain history information for a par-
ticular driver.

System Requirements

For PnP operation — a computer with a PnP operating system,
PnP BIOS, or a PnP Configuration Manager. Refer to page 1-7.
(The adapter also installs easily in non-PnP systems.)

For your adapter — a PC with an available 8- or 16-bit ISA bus
slot or an EISA bus slot. To use the adapter with older drivers that
require memory-mapped mode, you will also need 8 KB of con-
tiguous available memory space (between C000 to EFFF,
inclusive).

For an optional Boot ROM — 8 KB of contiguous available
memory space (between C000 to EFFF, inclusive).

For EZStart/EZdosodi — an MS-DOS, PC-DOS, or Windows
(v3.11 or later) operating system.

For PC Agent/SNMP — approximately 22 KB of additional

RAM memory and an agent-compatible network driver (available
on the SuperDisk).

1-5



Introduction

Models

1-6

SMC’s EtherEZ adapters are available in four different models.
All four models are functionally identical, differing only in the
types of connections offered.

Figure 1-1 shows the location of the connectors and LEDs on the
adapter bracket. The LEDs are integrated within the RJ-45 connec-
tor.

Link Integrity
Indicator

RJ-45 Connector
for Unshielded
Twisted-Pair
(UTP) Cabling

Transmit/Receive
Indicator

BNC Connector for o ‘
Thin Coax Cabling oy

Figure 1-1.
EtherEZ Adapter Components (8416BT shown)

NOTE: On some previously released EtherEZ adapters, the
LEDs are not integrated within the RJ-45 connector
as shown but are located on the bracket face,
between the RJ-45 connector and BNC connector.



Introduction

EtherEZ adapter models and types of connections offered:

SMC8416T: RJ-45 connector for twisted-pair cabling
SMC8416B: BNC connector for thin coax cabling

SMC8416BT: BNC connector for thin coax cabling and
RJ-45 connector for twisted-pair cabling

SMC8416BTA: BNC connector for thin coax cabling, RJ-45
connector for twisted-pair cabling, or AUI connector for an
external transceiver.

Getting Started

Installing a Boot Rom is optional (Chapter 2). The following five
steps are required to install and configure your adapter:

Step 1: Install the adapter and connect to the network
(Chapter 3).

Step 2: Install EZStart (Chapter 4).
(Optional if using EZdosodi.)

Step 3: Configure the adapter (Chapter 5).

Step 4: Install a network driver using EZdosodi
(Chapter 5) or EZStart (Chapter 6).

Step 5: Configure your networking software to use the driver
(driver-specific SuperDisk documentation).

Terminology

PnP System

A system with PnP software consisting of a PnP system BIOS, a
PnP operating system, and/or a PnP Configuration Manager device
driver is considered a PnP system. (A non-PnP system is a

1-7



Introduction

computer that does not contain any of these PnP software
components.) The PnP system BIOS configures PnP adapters with
Boot ROMs and optionally configures all remaining PnP adapters.
A PnP operating system configures all PnP adapters in the system
that were not configured by the system BIOS. If there is no PnP
BIOS, the PnP operating system configures all the adapters. A PnP
Configuration Manager device driver configures PnP adapters the
same way a PnP operating system does. These software
components are not supplied with your EtherEZ adapter.

PnP Configuration Manager

A software module loaded through CONFIG. SYS that configures
PnP ISA adapters that were not configured by the system BIOS. It
also allows other device drivers and applications to access the PnP
adapter’s configuration information.

ISA Configuration Utility (ICU)

Helps to configure traditional (non-PnP) ISA adapters. The ICU
records user-selected configuration information for traditional
adapters into a database. The PnP system software uses this infor-
mation to configure PnP adapters while avoiding conflict with
traditional ISA adapters.

I/0 Mapped Addressing Mode

A way of using I/O registers to access the local buffer RAM on
your EtherEZ adapter. This allows the PC and driver to use /O
instructions rather than host memory accesses to transfer data,
eliminating the need for the adapter to occupy any memory space.

Memory-Mapped Addressing Mode
Allows the PC and driver to access the adapter’s buffer RAM through

standard read and write memory instructions. This method requires
that memory space (a RAM window) be allocated on the host system.

1-8



Chapter 2

Installing a Boot ROM

A Boot ROM allows your computer to load its operating system
over the network, instead of from the computer’s local hard disk.
To obtain a Boot ROM, contact the dealer where you purchased
your adapter.

Installation Procedure

Use extreme care when handling the Boot ROM and your adapter.
Both devices contain sensitive components that are prone to dam-
age from electrostatic discharge (ESD).

1. Discharge any static electricity from your body by touching a
large, metal object.

2. Orient the Boot ROM so that its notch is on the same side as
the notch on the adapter socket (figure 2-1, next page). Make
sure the Boot ROM is properly oriented. If you install the
Boot ROM backwards, it will be damaged.

2-1



Installing a Boot ROM

3.  Align the pins on the Boot ROM with the socket on your
adapter and press the Boot ROM straight down until it is
firmly seated in the socket. Be careful not to bend any Boot
ROM pins.

Align ROM
and Socket
Notches

Figure 2-1.
Installing a Boot ROM

4. Refer to the manuals that came with your network operating
system and Boot ROM for any additional remote booting
instructions.

NOTE: If you operate the adapter in memory-mapped
mode, which is not the default, and you are using a
memory-management utility, such as EMM386 or
QEMM, you must exclude a 16 KB RAM window for
use by the adapter Boot ROM in your CONFIG. SYS
file. Then, reboot your computer before you run
EZStart. For example:

DEVICE=C:\DOS\EMM386.EXE X=D000-D3FF

Proceed to chapter 3 for directions on how to install and cable
your adapter.

2-2



Chapter 3

Installing and Cabling the
Adapter

This chapter describes how to install the adapter in a computer and
connect to your network.

Before beginning any of the procedures described in this chapter,
review the README . DOC file located in the root directory of the
SuperDisk. This file may contain more up-to-date information
than included in this user guide.

There are four easy steps to the installation and configuration
procedure:

2

% Physical installation (This chapter)

0
*

% Network cable connection (This chapter)

< Network driver installation with EZStart (Chapters 4, 5 and
6) or EZdosodi (Chapter 5)

< Network operating system configuration
(Driver-specific SuperDisk documentation)

3-1



Installing and Cabling the Adapter

Installing the Adapter

Switch off all computer system components, unplug the computer,
and remove the computer cover. Work in a static-free area and
touch the computer chassis often to equalize static charges.

Install the adapter into an 8-bit or 16-bit ISA bus expansion slot or
into an available EISA bus slot. For maximum performance, a 16-

bit ISA slot is recommended. Make sure the adapter is completely

seated. Refer to your computer manual for details.

Connecting Your Network Cable

3-2

EtherEZ adapters support standard IEEE 802.3 and ISO/IEC
8802-3 Ethernet cable connections for unshielded twisted-pair
cable or thin coax cable. Use only one connector at a time; the
adapter automatically detects the connector in use. On-board trans-
ceivers are provided for both thin coax and twisted-pair networks.

‘ RJ-45 Connector
L for Unshielded
el Twisted-Pair
; (UTP) Cabling
Tt BNC C
‘ onnector
ﬁ " for Thin Coax
- Cabling
MC
o
)
Figure 3-1.

EtherEZ Adapter Connectors (SMC8416BT Shown)



Installing and Cabling the Adapter

This section describes how to connect your adapter to either of
these cable types.

NOTE: Board types OEM8416BA, OEM8416TA, and
OEMB8416BTA also have AUl connectors.

Connecting an Unshielded Twisted-Pair Cable

Connection to a 10BASE-T hub requires an unshielded twisted-
pair (UTP) cable. The connection can be made directly, or
indirectly via a wall outlet that has the proper wiring for an RJ-45
connector.

1. Attach the male RJ-45 connector on one end of a UTP cable
to the adapter’s RJ-45 port.

2. Attach the male connector on the other end of the UTP cable
directly to a 10BASE-T hub.

OR

Attach the male connector on the other end of the UTP cable
to a wall outlet with an RJ-45 connector properly wired for
Ethernet 10BASE-T. Wiring from the wall outlet connection
is usually routed to the hub through a punch-down block lo-
cated in a wiring closet.

3-3



Installing and Cabling the Adapter

Connecting a Thin Coax Cable

Connection to a thin coax cable segment requires a BNC
T-Connector.

1. Align the T-Connector’s slots with the pins on the adapter’s
BNC port, push in the T-Connector, and twist the collar clock-
wise until it is securely in place.

2. Attach one end of a thin coax cable to one side of the
T-Connector.

3. Attach one end of another thin coax cable to the other side of

the T-Connector. If the adapter is at the end of the cable,
attach a 50-ohm terminator to the T-Connector.

3-4



Chapter 4

Loading and Using EZStart

EZStart is a Windows-like utility provided on the SuperDisk. This
multifunction utility takes the work out of driver installation and
lets you test the adapter’s basic functions. This chapter describes
how to install and run EZStart.

NOTE: To configure your computer for use as a DOS client
in a NetWare 3.12 or 4.x environment, use
EZdosodi. See Page 5-1 for information. You do not
need to install or run EZStart in this environment.

EZStart Navigational Keys
EZStart provides a familiar Windows-like interface that can be
accessed with a mouse or the keys listed below.
< Use Tab to move to the next field or button.
% Use Shift+Tab to move to the previous field or button.

& Use the Enter key or the Spacebar to select a highlighted
function.

4-1



Loading and Using EZStart

<% Use the Up and Down arrows to move to selections in a list
box.

% Press F1 for help.

< Use Alt+underscored character to select a function that is
not highlighted.

<  Use F3 or Alt+F4 to exit.

NOTE: When you see the "+" symbol between two keys,
press and hold the first key while pressing and re-
leasing the second. For example, for Shift+Tab,
hold down the Shift key while pressing and releas-
ing the Tab key.

NOTE: For mouse support, load your mouse driver via your
system’s AUTOEXEC.BAT file or at the DOS
prompt before running EZStart.

Installing EZStart

The EZStart utility can be run from the SuperDisk or from your
hard disk. EZStart can also be installed under Microsoft Windows
and run by double-clicking on the EZStart icon.

Hard Disk Installation

4-2

To run EZStart under DOS without using the SuperDisk, or if you
want to run it from your Windows desktop, load EZStart on your

hard disk:
1. Insert the SuperDisk in a drive.

2. Using the DOS COPY command, copy all the files from the
SuperDisk to a single directory on the hard disk. For example:

C:\COPY A:\*.* C:\SMC\*.*<Enter>



Loading and Using EZStart

Running EZStart

1. To run EZStart from the SuperDisk, insert the SuperDisk ina
drive, select that drive, type EZSTART, and press Enter. For
example:

C:\>A:<Enter>

A:\>EZSTART<Enter>

2. To run EZStart from the hard disk, change to the directory
on the hard disk containing the SuperDisk files, type
EZSTART, and press Enter. For example:

C:\>CD SMC<Enter>

C:\SMC>EZSTART<Enter>

You will be presented with the EZStart main screen. This screen
shows the current configuration information for your adapter.

NOTE: If multiple adapters have been installed, a screen
displays each adapter with its configuration. Select
an individual adapter by double-clicking on it, or by
highlighting it and either choosing Select or press-
ing the Enter key. The EZStart main screen will
then appear.

Proceed to Chapter 5 for directions on configuring the adapter.

4-3



Chapter 5

—

Configuring the Adapter

This chapter describes how to configure your adapter. Five proce-
dures are described:

%  Automatic NetWare client installation with EZdosodi
% Configuring your adapter for use in PnP systems

% Configuring your adapter for use in non-PnP systems
% Configuring adapters with Boot ROMs

% Configuring the adapter to operate in memory-mapped
addressing mode

EZdosodi - For Automatic NetWare Client
Installation

EZdosodi is an executable file on the SuperDisk that configures
the EtherEZ adapter and your computer for use as a DOS VLM cli-
ent in a NetWare 3.12 or 4.x server environment. (There is no need
to install and run EZStart when using EZdosodi.) If your com-
puter will not be used as a DOS VLM client in a NetWare 3.12

5-1



Configuring the Adapter

5-2

or 4.x server environment, use one of the other four proce-
dures described in this chapter.

If your adapter is configured for the default I/O mapped address-
ing mode, EZdosodi installs the Turbo DOS ODI driver. This
driver can significantly improve your workstation’s networking
performance. The Turbo ODI driver works only with EtherEZ
adapters and does not support PC Agent/SNMP.

If your adapter is configured for memory-mapped addressing
mode, EZdosodi installs the dual-mode DOS ODI driver. This
driver works in either I/O mapped or memory-mapped addressing
modes. It supports the EtherEZ adapter as well as previous genera-
tion SMC adapters such as the EtherCard Elite16 Ultra. This
driver also supports PC Agent/SNMP.

NOTE: Either of these drivers can also be installed using
EZStart, as described in Chapter 6.

For more information about EZdosodi and the DOS ODI
drivers, refer to the DOS ODI driver installation document
(INSTALL.DOC) which can be accessed with EZStart. (Run
EZStart, select Documentation, and then select Automatic
Novell DOS ODI Driver Installation.)

To use EZdosodi:

1. If in Windows, exit to the DOS prompt. Insert the SuperDisk
in a drive.

2. Change to that drive and type:
A:\>EZDOSODI<Enter>

3.  When prompted, type Y and press Enter.

EZdosodi will:

9,

< Test the adapter.



Configuring the Adapter

< Edit your AUTOEXEC . BAT file and save the old version as
AUTOEXEC.00x.

< If needed, edit your CONFIG. SYS file and save the old ver-
sion as CONFIG. 00X.

< Copy the driver files to CANWCLIENT.

% Select an Ethernet frame type of 802.2 or 802.3, depending
on your server configuration.

< Load one of the two DOS ODI drivers.

When your computer is attached to the nearest NetWare 3.12 or
4.x server, you will be issued a login prompt. Your installation and
configuration is now complete. If any test cannot be completed

successfully, an EZdosodi macro will launch EZStart, where you
can continue the installation manually. Refer to Chapter 6.

Configuring Your Adapter for Use in PnP
Systems

After installing the EtherEZ adapter in a PnP system, it will be
configured automatically when you power-on your computer.
Should you experience difficulties, refer to Appendices A and B.

Proceed to page 6-3, Automatically Testing the Adapter and Copy-
ing a Network Driver With EZStart.

Configuring Your Adapter for Use in
Non-PnP Systems

In a non-PnP system, use EZStart to configure the adapter. (For
troubleshooting information regarding PnP and non-PnP systems,
refer to page B-2.)

5-3



Configuring the Adapter

1. Before running EZStart, make sure all device drivers for
other products (such as other adapters, controllers, CD-ROM
drives, etc.) are loaded.

2. Run EZStart. (Chapter 4)
3.  Select Automatic from the main screen. EZStart configures
the adapter and performs the Basic Adapter Test. The results

of the test are shown in the Automatic Installation screen.

4. Click on Save. EZStart displays the Network Drivers and
Documentation Selection screen.

Proceed to step 5 on page 6-3, Automatically Testing the Adapter
and Copying a Network Driver With EZStart.

Configuring Adapters With Boot ROMs

To use a Boot ROM, you must run EZStart (even in a PnP system)
to modify default adapter settings and properly enable the Boot
ROM.

PnP Systems

1. Before running EZStart, make sure all device drivers for
other products (such as other adapters, controllers, CD-ROM
drives, etc.) are loaded.

2.  Run EZStart. (Chapter 4)

3. Select Custom from the Main screen.

4. Select Setup from the Custom Installation screen.

5. In the Boot ROM section, click on the ROM Enabled box.



Configuring the Adapter

Click on the Save button. You may be informed of a resource
conflict. If so, EZStart may resolve the conflict or the conflict
will be resolved after rebooting your computer.

Select Ok.

Select Drivers/Documents from the Custom Installation
Screen to install a network driver.

Proceed to page 6-3, Automatically Testing the Adapter and Copy-
ing a Network Driver With EZStart.

Non-PnP Systems

1.

Before running EZStart, make sure all device drivers for
other products (such as other adapters, controllers, CD-ROM
drives, etc.) are loaded.

Run EZStart. (Chapter 4)

Select Automatic from the main screen. EZStart configures
the adapter and performs the Basic Adapter Test. The results
of the test are shown in the Automatic Installation screen.

Click on Save. EZStart displays the Network Drivers and
Documentation Selection screen.

Proceed to step 5 on page 6-3, Automatically Testing the Adapter
and Copying a Network Driver With EZStart.

NOTE: If EZStart fails to recognize the Boot ROM, make

sure you have properly excluded a 16 KB memory
space as described on page 2-2.

5-5



Configuring the Adapter

Configuring the Adapter to Operate in
Memory-Mapped Addressing Mode

To use a driver developed for the EtherCard Elite 16 Ultra adapter,
or a driver created by another developer that does not support de-
fault EtherEZ features (such as I/O mapping), you must configure
the adapter to operate in memory-mapped addressing mode. This
procedure is described below. Refer also to Appendix A, Using
EZStart for Custom Configuration.

NOTE: When operating in memory-mapped mode and
using a memory-management utility, such as
EMM386 or QEMM, you must exclude an 8 KB
RAM window for use by the adapter in your
CONFIG.SYS file. Then, before running EZStart,
reboot your computer. For example:

DEVICE=C:\DOS\EMM386.EXE X=D00O-D1FF
For adapters with Boot ROMs, you must exclude an
additional 8 KB, for a total excluded memory space

of 16 KB. For example:

DEVICE=C:\DOS\EMM386.EXE X=DO00-D3FF

1. Before running EZStart, make sure all device drivers for
other products (such as other adapters, controllers, CD-ROM
drives, etc.) are loaded.

2. Run EZStart. (Chapter 4)

3. Select Custom from the Main screen.

4. Select Setup from the Custom Installation screen.

5. Inthe Addressing Mode section, click on Memory-Mapped.



Configuring the Adapter

6. Click on Save.

In a non-PnP system: if you receive a resource conflict, re-
turn to the main screen and run Automatic. Resolve any con-
flicts as directed by EZStart.

In a PnP system: any resource conflicts will be resolved af-
ter rebooting your computer.

7. Select Ok.

8. Select Drivers/Documents from the Custom Installation
screen to install a network driver.

Proceed to page 6-3, Automatically Testing the Adapter and Copy-
ing a Network Driver With EZStart.

5-7



Chapter 6

Testing the Adapter and
Installing Network Drivers

You must install a network driver to allow your adapter to work
with your network operating system. This chapter describes how
to test the basic functionality of the adapter and install network
drivers. After copying a network driver and its associated files
to your computer, follow the installation procedures from your
SuperDisk documentation (network operating system-specific)
to configure your networking software to use the driver.

NOTE: If you intend to use your computer as a DOS VLM
client in a Novell NetWare 3.12 or 4.x environment,
run EZdosodi to automatically test, configure your
adapter, and install a DOS ODI driver. Refer to
page 5-1.

6-1



Testing the Adapter and Installing Network Drivers

Overview

SMC provides a broad range of network drivers and interface soft-
ware, including drivers for NetWare (DOS and OS/2 ODI),
Microsoft LAN Manager, Windows NT, and many other network
operating systems. These drivers, along with driver installation in-
structions, release information, and other supporting files, reside
in the compressed file SMCGnn . EXE, located in the root directory
of the SuperDisk. The “G” denotes the adapter type, and the “nn”
indicates the SuperDisk version number.

NOTE: Many network operating systems have built-in
driver support for SMC adapters. If yours does,
follow the network operating system (NOS)
instructions to load and use the built-in driver.

If your NOS does not provide built-in support, or if
you wish to replace the NOS-provided driver with
one from the SuperDisk, follow the instructions in
this chapter to install the driver from the SuperDisk.

NOTE: The SuperDisk contains the latest drivers available
at shipping time. If more recent versions of these
drivers are available, you can download them from
SMC’s 24-hour Bulletin Board. Refer to the back
cover of this User Guide for BBS numbers.

There are two ways to copy driver files:

% Use EZStart to copy the driver and its supporting files auto-
matically. This procedure also allows you to test the adapt-
er’s configuration and basic functionality. Refer to page 6-3.

< Manually expand the entire set of drivers and supporting
files, and select the ones you need. Refer to page 6-5.

6-2



Testing the Adapter and Installing Network Drivers

Automatically Testing the Adapter and
Copying a Network Driver with EZStart

1.

Before running EZStart, make sure all device drivers for
other products (such as other adapters, controllers, CD-ROM
drives, etc.) are loaded.

Run EZStart. (Chapter 4)

Select Automatic from the EZStart main screen. EZStart per-
forms the Basic Adapter Test and shows the results in the
Automatic Installation screen.

Click on Save. EZStart displays the Network Drivers and
Documentation Selection screen.

NOTE: To install a driver and skip the Basic Adapter Test,

select Custom from the EZStart main screen, then
select Drivers/Documents from the Custom Installa-
tion screen.

Select your network operating system.

NOTE: If you plan to use PC Agent/SNMP, you must
select one of the following drivers:

< NDIS DOS Ethernet driver — SMC8000 .DOS (v1.00 or
later)

< DOS ODI Ethernet driver — SMC8000 . COM (v1.00 or
later)

< IPX driver — IPX.COM (v5.00 or later)

Select OK. A Network Drivers and Documentation screen ap-
pears for the driver you selected.

6-3



Testing the Adapter and Installing Network Drivers

10.

11.

EZStart suggests a destination directory consistent with the
installation instructions for your network operating system.
For example, for the DOS ODI driver, C: \NWCLIENT is the
destination directory. In some instances, EZStart suggests
you copy the driver files back to the SuperDisk or to an
installation diskette. This facilitates later installation of the
driver files as described in the associated driver installation
document.

EZStart also displays the names of associated files, such as
the driver installation document (typically calied
INSTALL . DOC), the driver release document

(RELEASE. DOC), and/or configuration files.

Either accept the default destination directory or enter a dif-
ferent one and select Copy Files. EZStart will automatically
create the directory if it doesn’t exist.

The selected driver and associated files are copied to the
destination directory.

When the Installation Notes window appears, select OK. If
the driver you selected supports PC Agent/SNMP, you will be
prompted to install it. To install the utility, select Yes. Other-
wise, select No to return to the Network Drivers and Docu-
mentation screen. (Further PC Agent/SNMP instructions can
be found in the PCAGENT . DOC file. When you run EZStart,
select Custom, PC Agent, Install, and then Documentation
from the PC Agent/SNMP screen.)

Select Previous until you are presented with the Network
Drivers and Documentation screen.

Select Documentation from the Network Drivers and Docu-
mentation screen. A Document screen appears.

Select the Document drop-down box at the top-left area of
the Document screen. A list of the documents and configura-
tion files associated with the driver appears. The primary in-
stallation file for the driver is the first file in the list.



Testing the Adapter and Installing Network Drivers

12. Select the document or file you want to view. You can also
use a text editor or word processor to view and print driver
configuration files and documents after the driver files are
copied from the SuperDisk.

13. To print the file, make sure the printer attached to LPT1 is
on-line. Select Print from the Document screen.

14. Select Previous and then exit EZStart.

Configuring Networking Software to Use the Driver

After installing a driver, you must configure your networking soft-
ware to use it. The appropriate SuperDisk driver installation
document (specific to the network operating system) describes
how to perform this task.

After completing the installation and configuration, you must re-
boot your computer.

Manually Installing a Driver

With this method, you can manually expand all of the network
drivers and supporting files from the SMCGnn . EXE file on the
SuperDisk to a directory on your hard disk without using EZStart.
Then, you can decide which ones you need. (The manual installa-
tion procedure does not incorporate the Basic Adapter Test. Refer
to Appendix B for information about adapter diagnostics.)

Make sure you have enough disk space available before expanding
the drivers. Refer to the README . DOC file in the root directory
of the SuperDisk to determine how much disk space is required.

1. Insert the SuperDisk in a drive and select that drive:

C:\>A:<Enter>

6-5



Testing the Adapter and Installing Network Drivers

2. Type the following at the command line and press Enter.

A:\>SMCGnn drive [\destination
directoryl <Enter>

where:
nn is the SuperDisk version number.
drive is the drive to which the files are to be copied.

destination directoryis the name of the subdirec-
tory you have chosen to store the driver files in.

For example:
A:\>SMCG10 c:\drivers<Enter>

If the destination directory is omitted, the files will be stored
in the root directory.

3. View or print the driver installation document using a text edi-
tor or word processor.

Configuring Networking Software to Use the Driver

6-6

After installing a driver, you must configure your networking soft-
ware to use it. The appropriate SuperDisk driver installation
document (specific to the network operating system) describes
how to perform this task.

After completing the installation and configuration, you must re-
boot your computer.



Appendix A

Using EZStart for Custom
Configuration

For most environments, you can use EZdosodi or EZStart’s
Automatic feature to automatically configure your adapter.
EZStart also provides a Custom feature you can use for greater
control over the adapter’s configuration.

Use EZStart’s Custom Setup feature:

To enable a Boot ROM and set its base address and size.
(Refer also to Chapters 2 and 5.)

To configure an adapter that will be using a driver developed
for the EtherCard Elite16 Ultra adapter or a driver created by
another developer that does not support all EtherEZ features.
(Refer also to Chapter 5.)

To manually specify the adapter’s RAM base address, 1/0
base address, IRQ channel, and/or network interface if you
encounter conflicts with other devices installed in your
computer. (In a PnP system, settings configured manually
via EZStart might be overridden by the PnP software.)

To enable or disable the adapter’s PnP capability.



Using EZStart for Custom Configuration

Using Custom Setup

A-2

To use Custom Setup:

1.

Install the adapter in your computer and attach the network
cabling. Refer to Chapter 3.

Run EZStart. Refer to Chapter 4.
Select Custom from the EZStart main screen.

Select Setup from the Custom Installation screen. The
Manual Setup screen appears. This screen has five areas:

% Addressing Mode — lets you select I/O mapped or
memory-mapped addressing mode, specify a RAM base
address, and enable or disable zero wait state. Refer to
page A-4.

% Plug and Play Adapter Feature — lets you enable or
disable the PnP feature of the adapter. Refer to page A-5

% Required Settings — lets you specify the adapter’s /0
base address and IRQ. Refer to page A-5.

4 Boot ROM — lets you enable an installed Boot ROM
and specify its ROM base address and ROM size. Refer
to page A-7.

4 Network Interface — lets you specify the type of ca-
ble your adapter uses to connect to the network. Refer
to page A-8.



Using EZStart for Custom Configuration

Software Options

The following sections describe software options that can be modi-
fied using EZStart’s Custom Setup feature. Refer to the quick
reference table below.

Table A-1. EtherEZ Adapter Option Settings

Option Default Available

RAM Base c80onh* C000h, C200h, C400h, C600h,

Address C800h, CAOOh, CCO0h, CEOOh
D000, D200h, D400h, D600h,
D800h, DAOOh, DCOOh, DEOGhH
E000h, E200h, E400h, E60O0h,
E800h, EAOOh, ECO0h, EEOOh

I/O Base 340h 240h, 260h, 280h, 2A0h, 2C0h,

Address 2EO0h, 300h, 320h, 340h, 360h,
380h

IRQ Channel | 3 2/9*, 8, 5,7, 10, 11**

(Interrupt

Request ** AT or EISA bus only.

Level)

Boot ROM Disabled C000h, C200h, C400h, C600h,

Base C800h, CAOOh, CCO0h, CEOOh

Address DO00Ch, D200h, D400h, D600h,
D800h, DAQOh, DCOCOh, DEOON
EO000h, E200h, E400h, E600h,
E800h, EA0Oh, EC00h, EEOOh

Boot ROM Disabled 8K,16 K, 32K

Size

Network Automatic | Automatic Media Detection,

Interface Media Non-Standard StarLAN 10, Auto

Type Detection | Select 10BASE-T or BNC, Auto
Select 10BASE-T or AUI

* Applies only when adapter operates in memory-mapped mode

A-3




Using EZStart for Custom Configuration

Addressing Mode

The following settings can be made in the Addressing Mode area
of the Manual Setup screen.

I/0 Mapped or Memory-Mapped Mode

Your adapter can be configured for either of two memory modes,
I/O mapped or memory-mapped. I/O Mapped is the default.
This selection allows the adapter to operate without occupying
computer memory space. If you want to make as much memory
available to other installed devices as possible, use this selection.

Memory-mapped lets you assign an 8 KB memory window for
the adapter to use. If you select this option, the RAM Base and
Zero Wait State Enabled options appear automatically.

RAM Base Address

The RAM base address defines the beginning of an 8 KB address
space shared by the adapter and the computer. For example, if the
RAM base address is D000 (hex), the address space allotted is
D000 through D1FF, which is 8 KB. Your adapter’s RAM base ad-
dress can be designated at every 8 KB boundary, starting at C000.

Available selections are C000, C200, C400, C600, C800, CA00,
CC00, CE00, D000, D200, D400, D600, D800, DA0O, DC00,
DE00, E000, E200, E400, E600, ES800, EA00, EC00, and EEOO.



Using EZStart for Custom Configuration

Zero Wait State

This option can be enabled only when operating in memory-
mapped mode. Enable this option only with certain LAN servers
that experience a heavy processing load, where the reduction of
CPU utilization will be significant. Zero wait state capability is
not supported by all computers. If you enable this option, run the
Basic Adapter Test (refer to Appendix B) with the Repeat feature
and verify that your adapter is working properly with this setting.

Plug and Play Adapter Feature

In the Plug and Play Adapter Feature box, you can enable or dis-
able the PnP capability of the adapter. If installing the adapter in a
PnP computer, select Yes. Otherwise, select No.

Required Settings

In the Required Settings box, you can specify the adapter’s I/O
Base Address and IRQ setting.

I/0O Base Address

The I/O base address designates the beginning of address space
available for communication between the computer and its in-
stalled devices. Each installed device must have a unique address
range.

An ISA or EISA computer uses /O base address ranges that start
at 240, 260, 280, 2A0, 2C0, 2EQ, 300, 320, 340, 360, and 380.
Your adapter requires 32 (20 hex) contiguous I/O addresses. For
example, an I/O base address of 280 uses addresses 280 through
29F.

A-5



Using EZStart for Custom Configuration

IRQ Channel

An interrupt request (IRQ) signals the computer when a device
needs attention. Each adapter must have an IRQ assigned that is
distinct from that assigned to any other add-on device installed in
the computer.

Your adapter supports IRQ channels 2/9,3,5,7,10, and 11 for
computers with an AT or EISA bus, and IRQ channels 2, 3, 5, and
7 for computers with an 8-bit (XT) bus. Some devices commonly
installed in computers have standard IRQ channels already as-
signed to them. Table A-2 lists the IRQ channels supported by
your adapter and the devices that commonly use those channels.

Table A-2. IRQ Channels Used by Various Devices

IRQ XT AT/EISA
2/9* EGA/VGA EGA/VGA
3 com2 com2

4 COM!1 COM1

5 Hard Disk LPT2

7 LPTH LPT1

10 N/A Unused

11 N/A Unused
15 N/A Unused

* |RQ 2 for 8-bit buses, and IRQ 9 for 16-bit buses.

A-6



Using EZStart for Custom Configuration

Boot ROM

A Boot ROM allows your computer to load its operating system
over the network, instead of from the computer’s local hard disk.
The Boot ROM box contains options for enabling and configuring
a Boot ROM. For information on installing a Boot ROM, refer to
Chapter 2. For further information about configuring an adapter
with Boot ROM, refer to page 5-4.

ROM Enabled

If your adapter has a Boot ROM, click on ROM Enabled. Other-
wise, do not select the ROM Enabled box.

ROM Base

Use ROM Base to select a starting ROM base address for the
Boot ROM. Supported ROM base addresses include C000, C200,
C400, C600, C800, CA00, CC00, CE00, D000, D200, D400,
D600, D800, DA0O, DC00, DE00, E000, E200, E400, E600,
E800, EAQ0, EC00 and EE0O.

ROM Size

ROM size refers to the amount of computer address space occu-
pied by the Boot ROM. Use ROM Size to select the ROM
window required by the Boot ROM (refer to your Boot ROM man-
ual to obtain this information). For example, if you select DC00
for ROM Base and 8 K for ROM Size, the Boot ROM will use
the ROM window between DCOQ0 and DDFF, inclusive.



Using EZStart for Custom Configuration

Network Interface

In the Network Interface box, select the medium (cable type)
your adapter will use to connect to the network.

For most situations, use the default selection Automatic Media
Detection. This selection lets your adapter automatically deter-
mine whether it is connected to the network via a 10BASE-T,
BNC, or AUI interface. Other options are Non-Standard Star-
LAN 10, Auto Select 10BASE-T or BNC, and Auto Select
10BASE-T or AUL

Saving Your Custom Configuration

After making any changes, select Save to save them and return to
the EZStart main screen.

NOTE: If any of your selections conflict with other installed
devices, a message informs you of the conflict and
asks if you want to proceed. If you receive this mes-
sage, select Yes to ignore or select No to change
your selections.

Select Exit from the EZStart main screen to exit EZStart. Then
proceed with any additional network operating system software
installation or configuration.

A-8



Appendix B

Testing and Troubleshooting

This appendix describes how to perform the Basic and Two Node
Adapter Tests and troubleshoot adapter problems.

Excluding Memory Space

When operating in memory-mapped mode (for drivers created
for the EtherCard Elite16 adapter, or drivers created by third party
developers that do not support all of the EtherEZ features) and
using a memory-management utility, such as EMM386 or QEMM,
you must exclude an § KB RAM window for use by the adapter in
your CONFIG. SYS file. Then, before running EZStart, reboot
your computer. For example:

DEVICE=C:\DOS\EMM386.EXE X=DO00-D1FF

For adapters with Boot ROMs, you must exclude an additional
8 KB, for a total excluded memory space of 16 KB. For example:

DEVICE=C:\DOS\EMM386.EXE X=D000-D3FF



Testing and Troubleshooting

Plug and Play Incompatibilities

The rapid deployment of Plug and Play systems combined with
the continuing evolution of the Plug and Play specification has
forced many vendors to provide computers with PnP BIOSes that
do not adhere to the current Plug and Play specification. As a
result, you may encounter incompatibilities between your PnP
BIOS and EtherEZ adapter that prevent you from configuring the
adapter or loading other device drivers. These incompatibilities
occur when the system’s PnP BIOS fails to detect the IRQ, /O
Base, and ROM Base addresses used by non-PnP devices and tries
to assign these resources to the EtherEZ adapter.

You may choose to disable Plug and Play operation using EZStart
(see page A-5) or as described below.

Disabling PnP With EZSetup

B-2

If you encounter a problem configuring the EtherEZ adapter or
loading other device drivers, use SMC’s EZSetup software to
disable the EtherEZ’s Plug and Play feature. To extract the
EZSetup software:

1. Run EZStart. (Chapter 4) and select Custom from the Main
screen.

2. Select Drivers/Documents from the Custom Installation
screen.

3. Select Configuration Files, Utilities and Documentation
from the Network Drivers and Documentation screen.

4. Select EZSetup Configuration Utility.

5. Select Copy File to copy the file to the default destination
directory, or enter a different one.



Testing and Troubleshooting

Select OK and Exit after reading the Installation Notes.

At the DOS prompt, change to the EZSetup directory. (For ex-
ample: c:\cd ezsetup<Enter>) You can disable the adapter’s
PnP feature by typing:

C:\EZSETUP>EZSetup -nopnp<Enter>

at the DOS prompt. Note that there is a space between
EZSetup and -nopnp, and that nopnp must be typed in
lower-case characters.

To re-enable the adapter’s PnP feature, type:
C:\EZSETUP>EZSetup pnp:BASE<Enter>

at the DOS prompt. BASE is the hexadecimal I/O Base ad-
dress of the EtherEZ adapter. For example, if the adapter’s
base address is 280, type EZSetup pnp:280 and press Enter.

Testing the Adapter

EZStart can perform two different tests on the adapter to verify its
functionality:

Basic Adapter Test — verifies the operation of the adapter’s
basic functions.

Two Node Adapter Test — verifies the adapter’s ability to
communicate over the network with another adapter. At least
one other computer containing an SMC adapter must be con-
nected to the network.

B-3



Testing and Troubleshooting

Basic Adapter Test

This test is actually a series of tests designed to check /O Port
Accessibility, on-board RAM, Network Controller Registers,
Interrupt Generation, and Internal Loopback.

Running the Test

1. Run EZStart.

2. Select Custom from the EZStart main screen. You are pre-
sented with the Custom Installation screen.

3. Select Basic. The Basic Adapter Test screen appears and the
test begins. When it completes, the result (either Passed or
Failed) is listed alongside each test.

NOTE: After running the test, you can select Repeat to
run the test continuously (such as overnight). To
end a continuous test, press any key.

If your adapter fails any of the individual tests, click on Help
for suggested remedies.

4. Select Previous to return to the Custom Installation screen.

Two Node Adapter Test

B-4

This test verifies that the network cable is connected correctly, so
that the adapter can transmit and receive data.

The test requires at least two computers. One computer, config-
ured as the Initiator, generates and sends test messages. Another
computer, configured as a Responder, receives messages and trans-
mits them back to the initiator. Results can be viewed on both the
initiating and responding computers.



Testing and Troubleshooting

NOTE: Run the Basic Adapter Test before running the Two

Node Adapter Test to ensure that the adapter's
basic functions are working properly.

Setting Up a Responder

1.

2.

Run EZStart.
Select Custom from the EZStart main screen.
Select Two Node. The Two Node Selection screen appears.

Select Responder. The Respond To Test Messages screen ap-
pears.

The computer is ready to receive and retransmit messages.
The numbers in the Frames Received and Frames Transmit-
ted fields will be dynamically updated once the Initiator be-
gins the test.

NOTE: Repeat this procedure for all computers you

wish to set up as Responders.

Setting Up an Initiator

1.

2.

3.

4.

Run EZStart.
Select Custom from the EZStart main screen.
Select Two Node. The Two Node Selection screen appears.

Select Initiator. The Initiate Test Messages screen appears.

NOTE: You can configure several initiators which can all

send frames to a single Responder.

B-5



Testing and Troubleshooting

B-6

Running the Test

1. From the Initiate Test Messages screen, use one of the follow-
ing procedures to select a Responder.

4 Select Find Responder to allow EZStart to choose the
first Responder that it finds. (Skip ahead to step 2.)

< Select Parameters if a computer has not yet been set
up as a Responder, or if you have set up several Re-
sponders and wish to specify a particular one. You will
be presented with the Set Parameters screen. Enter the
Destination Address (node address of the Responder)
and click on OKk. You will return to the Initiate Test
Messages screen. Refer to “Test Parameters,” on the
next page, for more information about the Set Parame-
ters screen.

2. Select Start. Two messages appear: INITIATING TEST
MESSAGES and Press any key to stop Initiator. The
Frames Transmitted and Frames Received fields are dy-
namically updated during the test.

3. Press any key to stop the test.

4. Select Statistics to view test results. You are presented with
the LAN Statistics screen. Transmit statistics are listed on the
left, and Receive statistics on the right.

What to Look For

An acceptable level of error statistics is impossible to define. This
level varies depending on the size and configuration of your net-
work, and the applications being run. For example, collisions
naturally occur in Ethernet networks. Acceptable levels vary with
the number of nodes on each segment and the applications they
are running. We recommend you consult your network administra-
tor when reviewing the LAN Statistics screen.



Testing and Troubleshooting

Test Parameters

To display and/or change Two Node Adapter Test parameters:

1.

Select Parameters from the Initiate Test Messages screen.
You are presented with the Set Parameters screen.

Make any required changes. Refer to Table B-1 for a descrip-
tion of each field.

Select Ok to return to the Initiate Test Messages screen.

B-7



Testing and Troubleshooting

Table B-1. Test Parameters Fields

Field Description Options (Range)
Frame Length Size of packet to be 64 bytes through
transmitted. 1,024 bytes, or
varying (default).
lteration Number of times the testis to 1 to infinity. Default is
run. 1,000.
Check Method used to check that Compare (default)
Method data received from Responder Compares contents of
matches data that was each packet byte-by-
transmitted. byte. Slowest but
most accurate
method.
Checksum
Adds contents of
each packet and
compares results.
Faster than Compare.
None
Does not check data.
Tx Retries Number of times Initiator tries Default is 2.
to retransmit data if no
response is received.
Rx Timeout Time (sec.) Initiator waits for Default is 3.
response before next
retransmission.
Destination Node address of Responder.
Address Required if a Responder has
not been set up, or if several
have been set up and you
want to specify a particular
one.
Pattern Data that Initiator repeatedly
sends to Responder.

B-8




Testing and Troubleshooting

Troubleshooting

Network problems are often caused by cabling errors, conflicts
with other devices installed in the same computer, or software that
has been configured incorrectly. This section provides a checklist
and procedures that may help you pinpoint the source of the prob-
lem.

NOTE: The SMC Ethernet Connectivity Brochure contains
a great deal of information you may consider useful
when troubleshooting. It is available via SMC’s
EliteFax system. To obtain a printed copy, call one
of the numbers listed on the back cover of this user
guide.

Basics

% Make sure the cable is within the IEEE 802.3 and/or ISO/IEC
8802-3 Ethernet standard for the type of network you are
using.

< Make sure the adapter is securely seated in the expansion slot.

< Make sure the network cable is securely attached to the adapt-
er’s connector.

% Make sure the correct network operating system driver is
installed.

« Make sure the computer is receiving power. If you suspect
the power outlet to be faulty, plug another device into it to
verify that it is working. Check to see if the outlet is control-
led by a wall switch.

B-9



Testing and Troubleshooting

Monitoring the Indicators

Your adapter has two indicators, shown on page C-3.

o

< Transmit/Receive Indicator (Amber) — flashes to indicate
network activity — the adapter is transmitting data to the net-
work or receiving data from the network.

% Link Integrity Indicator (Green) — when lit, confirms there
is an active connection between the adapter and a I0BASE-T
hub.

If the Link Integrity indicator is off, there is a problem with
the connection between your adapter and hub. Check the net-
work cable for cuts or splices. If that doesn’t resolve the prob-
lem, try replacing the cable.

If you unplug the twisted-pair cable from the adapter and the
Link Integrity indicator is still lit, you have selected a net-

work interface of Non-Standard StarLan 10. Switch to
10BASE-T or Automatic Media Detection.

Copying Driver Files with EZStart

If you try to load a driver and DOS presents an efror, the destina-
tion files may have a size of 0 bytes. Increase the value of the
“FILES=" statement in your CONFIG. SYS file to at least 20.
Then use EZStart to copy the driver files to your computer’s hard
disk again.

Replacing the Compressed SMCGnn . EXE File

To replace the SMCGnn . EXE file on the hard disk with an up-
dated version:

1. Copy the current file to a diskette for safekeeping.

2. Delete the file from the hard disk.

B-10



Testing and Troubleshooting

Copy the new file to the directory containing the other
EZStart files.

All the EZStart files and the SMCGnn . EXE file must reside
in the same directory; otherwise EZStart cannot install
drivers. The letter “G” in this filename denotes the EtherEZ
adapter, and “nn” is the SuperDisk version number.

Solving Network Problems

This section describes common network problems and explains
how to solve them.

Detecting and Resolving 1/0 Contlicts

If your adapter is installed in a non-PnP computer and configured
for memory-mapped mode, and you suspect that an I/O conflict
has occurred, you can confirm it in one of two ways:

1.

If you cannot connect to the network or the network driver
will not load (which occurs when you install the adapter with-
out running EZStart to test the configuration), run EZStart’s
Automatic feature to let the program select a nonconflicting
configuration.

If you receive the message
“Adapter Not Found”

and you know the I/O address of other adapters installed in
your computer, perform the procedure in Method 1. Perform
the procedure described in Method 2 if you do not know the
I/0 addresses of other installed adapters.



Testing and Troubleshooting

Method 1

1.

Turn off the computer’s power. Then remove the card that is
conflicting with your EtherEZ adapter.

2. Run EZStart and select Custom. Select an unused /O base
address.

3. Run Automatic Setup and Test.

4. Turn off the computer’s power. Reinstall the removed adapter.

5. Run EZStart and select Automatic to test the configuration.

Method 2

1. Turn off the computer’s power. Then remove all cards except
the video adapter, disk controller, and the EtherEZ adapter.

2. Run EZStart and select Automatic to confirm that there are
no I/O conflicts. If there are still /O conflicts, install the
adapter in a different computer and test it again. If you still
cannot resolve the conflict, contact Technical Support at one
of the telephone numbers shown on the back cover of this
user guide.

3. Turn off the computer’s power. Install one of the cards re-
moved in step 1, run EZStart, and select Automatic again.
Repeat this step, one card at a time, until one of the messages
described on the previous page appears.

4. Remove the last card that you installed.

5. Run EZStart and select Custom. Select a different /O base
address.

6. Reinstall the last card that you removed.



Testing and Troubleshooting

7. Run EZStart again and select Automatic. If there is still an
I/0O conflict, repeat this procedure. Keep a list of the I/O base
addresses you have tried so you don’t use them again.

Cannot Connect to a File Server

Verify that the adapter is properly installed and that the server is
up and connected to the network. Then, verify that the frame type
the driver is using (as specified in NET .CFG, for example) is the
same as that used by the server. If using multiple frame types,
make sure the first one specified is the same as that used by the
server.

SMC Driver-Related Error Messages

Using EZStart, select Documentation from the Network Drivers
and Documentation screen to view or print the appropriate driver-
installation document. This document describes driver-related
€ITor Messages.

If you use an older driver (such as one designed for the EtherCard
Elite16 Ultra) with the EtherEZ adapter but forget to change the
adapter’s configuration to operate in memory-mapped mode, you
may receive an error message similar to one of the following:

SMC - 8000 - 207: Other system ROM already
occupies adapter RAM.

SMC - 8000 - 7: The adapter did not initial-
ize. SMC 8000 did not 1load.

(Error messages for DOS ODI driver shown.)



Testing and Troubleshooting

Configure the adapter to operate in memory-mapped mode when
using older drivers (refer to page 5-6), or use a newer driver from
the SuperDisk (refer to Chapter 6).

Adapter Problems After Adding a Device to Computer

Make sure the SMC adapter and the new device have not been as-
signed identical addresses or interrupts. If necessary, reconfigure
one of the devices.

Mouse Will Not Work in EZStart

Load your mouse driver through your system’s AUTOEXEC. BAT
file or at the DOS prompt before running EZStart.

B-14



Appendix C

Specifications

Adapter

General
Hardware compatibility

IBM-compatible PnP or non-PnP computer with an ISA or EISA
bus

Software compatibility

NetWare, LAN Manager, OS/2 Extended Edition, LAN Server,
DOS ODI driver, NDIS Driver, FTP TCP/IP, DEC Pathworks,
UNIX, Banyan, Windows NT, Windows for Workgroups, and
others

Standards supported
IEEE 802.3 and ISO/IEC 8802-3 10BASE-T (twisted-pair) and
10BASE2 (thin coax) standards

Plug and Play Specification v1.0a



Specifications

Power Requirements
Operating Voltage

+5VDC +/- 10%
+12 V DC +/- 10% (AUI connector active only)

DC Power
SMC8416BT
TP mode, typical: 2.10W
TP mode, max: 335W
BNC mode, typical: 220W
BNC mode, max: 3.85W
SMC8416T
typical: 0.60 W
max: 120W
SM(C8416B
typical: 220W
max: 385W

Environmental
Operating temperature (ambient)
32°F to 131°F (0°C to 55°C)
Storage temperature
-4°F to 158°F (-20°C to 70°C)
Operating humidity
10% to 90% (non-condensing)
Storage humidity
5% to 95% (non-condensing)



Specifications

Dimensions
Length X Width (Without Bracket)

6.25 inches X 3.0 inches
(159 millimeters X 76 millimeters)

Weight (With Bracket)

2.8 ounces (70 grams)

Adapter Connectors and LEDs

Figure C-1 shows the location of the connectors and LEDs on the
adapter bracket. The LEDs are integrated within the RJ-45 connec-
tor.

~ e Link Integrity
- i Indicator

RJ-45 Connector
for Unshielded
Twisted-Pair
(UTP) Cabling

Transmit/Receive
Indicator

BNC Connector for s
Thin Coax Cabling L

Figure C-1.
Adapter Connectors and LEDs

NOTE: On some previously released EtherEZ adapters, the
LEDs are not integrated within the RJ-45 connector
as shown but are located on the bracket face,
between the RJ-45 connector and BNC connector.

C-3



Specifications

< BNC connector — a cylindrical, bayonet-shaped connector
for thin coax cable (1I0BASE2).

% RJ-45 connector — small snap-in connector for unshielded
twisted-pair cable (10BASE-T).

% AUI connector — 15 pin for an external transceiver.

% Link Integrity Indicator — flashes green to indicate net-
work activity.

4 Transmit/Receive Indicator — amber light confirms an ac-
tive connection between the adapter and a 10BASE-T hub.

Software Options
Table C-1. EtherEZ Adapter Software Options

Option Default Available
RAM Base C800h* CO00h, C200h, C400h, C600h, C800h,
Address CAO00h, CCO0h, CEOCh
DO0Oh, D200h, D400h, D600h, D800,
DAOOh, DCOOh, DEOCh
E000h, E200h, E400h, E600h, E8QCh,
EA00h, ECO0h, EEOOh
1/0 Base 340h 240h, 260h, 280h, 2A0h, 2C0h, 2EOh,
Address 300h, 320h, 340h, 360h, 380h
IRQ Channe! (In- 3 2/9*%,3,5,7,10™, 11**
terrupt
Request Level) *= AT or EISA bus only.
Boot ROM Base Disabled C000h, C200h, C400h, C600h, C800h,
Address CAO0Oh, CC00h, CEQOh
D00Oh, D200h, D400h, D600H, D800,
DAOOh, DC0Oh, DEOON
E000h, E200h, E400h, EG00N, E800N,
EACOh, ECO0h,EEQCh
Boot ROM Size Disabled 8K, 16K,32K
Network Automatic Automatic Media Detection, Non-Standard
Interface Media StarLAN 10, Auto Select 10BASE-T or
Type Detection BNC, Auto Select 10BASE-T or AUI

*  Applies only when adapter operates in memory-mapped mode

C-4




10BASE-T
connector, C-4
hub, 3-3

10BASE2
connector, C-4

A

Adapter

configuration, 5-1

conflicts, B-14

connectors, C-3

dimensions, C-3

driver installation, 6-1

features, 1-3

installation, 3-1

LEDs, C-3

models, 1-6

specifications, C-1

tests, B-3

weight, C-3
Adapter option settings, C-4
Addressing mode

I/O- vs. memory-mapped, 1-8
AUI connector, C-4
Automatic driver installation,
6-3
Automatic media detection, C-4
Automatic NetWare client
installation, 5-1

B

Base address of Boot ROM, A-7
Basic adapter test, 6-3, B-4
BBS, 6-2
BNC connector, 3-4, C-4
Boot ROM, A-7
base address, A-7
disabled, C-4
enabling or disabling, A-7
installation, 2-1

Index

ROM (window) size, A-7
Bulletin board services, 6-2

c

Cable
thin coax, 3-4
unshielded twisted-pair, 3-3
Cable connections, 3-2
Cabling the adapter, 3-1, 3-2
Canadian Department of
Communications, vii
Check method, B-8
Coax cable, 3-4
Compliances
electromagnetic emissions, vii
product safety, viii
Compressed driver file, 6-2,
B-10
Configuration
adapters with Boot ROMs, 5-4
manager, 1-8
memory-mapped mode, 5-6
networking software, 6-5, 6-6
non-PnP systems, 5-3
options, A-4
PnP systems, 5-3
utility, 1-8
Configuring the adapter, 5-1
Connecting network cable, 3-4
Connectors, 3-2, C-3
Contents
of SuperDisk, 1-4
of package, 1-4
Continuous testing of the
adapter, B-4
Copying driver files, B-10
Custom configuration
saving, A-8
Custom driver installation, 6-3
Custom Installation screen, B-4
Custom Setup, A-2

Index-1



Index

D
DC power, C-2
Destination address, B-6, B-8
Detecting and resolving I/O
conflicts, B-11
Dimensions, 1-6, C-3
Disabling PnP, A-5, B-2
Documentation screen, 6-4
DOS client for Novell NetWare,
5-1,6-1
DOS ODI
error message, B-13
drivers, 5-2
Driver documents
viewing and printing, 6-4
Driver files
copying with EZStart, B-10
disk space requirements, 6-5
download from BBS, 6-2
error messages, B-13
manual copy procedure, 6-5
Driver installation, 6-1
automatic, 6-3
custom, 6-3
for SNMP management, 6-3
manual, 6-5

E

Electromagnetic emissions, vii
EliteFax, B-9

Enabling a Boot ROM, A-7
Environmental specifications,
C-2

Error messages, B-13
EtherCard Elite16 Ultra, 5-2,
5-6, A-1,B-13

Ethernet connectivity brochure,
B-9

Excluding memory space, 2-2,
5-6, B-1

EZdosodi, 1-3, 5-1

Index-2

EZSetup
PnP, B-2

EZStart, 1-3, 4-1, B-10
basic Adapter Test, B-4
copying driver files, 6-3
custom Installation screen, B-4
documentation screen, 6-4
installation, 4-2
keys, 4-1
LAN statistics screen, B-6
mouse support, 4-2, B-14
network drivers and
documentation screen, 6-3
set parameters screen, B-7
using, 4-1
using for custom configuration,
A-1

F

FCC Class B, vii
Features, 1-3
Frame length, B-8

G
Getting started, 1-7

H

Hardware
compatibility, C-1
warranty, 1-3

Humidity specifications, C-2

/O base address, A-5

I/O mapped mode, 1-8, A-4
Imbedded driver support, 6-2
Indicators, 1-6, C-3
Initiating test messages, B-6
Initiator, B-5
INSTALL.DOC, 6-4
Installation steps, 1-7, 3-1



Installation instructions, 3-2
Installing
adapter, 3-1
Boot ROM, 2-1
drivers, 6-1
drivers automatically, 6-3
EZStart, 4-2
Interface to network, A-8
IRQ channel, A-6

L

LAN statistics screen, B-6
Latest drivers, 6-2

LEDs, B-10

Link integrity indicator, C-4
Loading EZStart, 4-1

Manual driver installation, 6-5
Manual Setup Screen, A-2
addressing mode, A-2
Boot ROM, A-2
computer system, A-2
network interface, A-2
required settings, A-2
Memory-mapped mode, 1-8,
5-6, A-4
Memory space exclusion, 5-6,
B-1
Memory-management utilities,
2-2,5-6, B-1-
Models, 1-6
Monitoring the indicators, B-10
Mouse support in EZStart, 4-2,
B-14
Multiple adapters, 4-3

Index

N

NetWare client installation, 5-1
Network

cable, 3-2

common problems, B-11

drivers, 6-1

interface, A-8

operating system, 6-3
Network Drivers and
Documentation screen, 6-3
Non-PnP system, 1-8

o)

Operating temperature, C-2
Operating voltage, C-2

P

Package contents, 1-4
Pattern, B-8
PC Agent/SNMP, 1-3, 6-3
Plug and Play, 1-2
incompatibilities, B-2
setting, A-5
PnP
capability, 1-2
EZSetup, B-2
re-enable, B-3
system, 1-2, 1-7
Power requirements, C-2
Problems with networks, B-11
Product safety compliances, viii
Punch-down block, 3-3

Q
Quick start, 1-7

R

RAM base address, A-4
README.DOC, 3-1, 6-5
RELEASE.DOC, 6-4

Index-3



Index

Replacing SMCGnan file, B-10
Required Settings, A-3
Requirements, 1-5
hardware and software, 1-5
power, C-2
Responder, B-5
RJ-45 connector, C-4
ROM base address, A-7
ROM enabled, A-7
Running EZStart, 4-3
Running the basic adapter test,
B-4
Running the two-node adapter
test, B-6

S

Selecting
RAM base address, A-4
1/O base address, A-5
IRQ channel, A-6
Set parameters screen, B-7
Setting up a responder, B-5
Setting up an initiator, B-5
SimulTasking, 1-1
SMC8416B, 1-7
SMC8416BT, 1-7
SMC8416BTA, 1-7
SMCB8416T, 1-7
SMCGnn file, 6-2, B-10
SNMP
drivers, 6-3
management, 1-3
Software
compatibility, C-1
option settings, C-4
warranty, 1-3
Solving network problems, B-11
Specifications
cable, C-4
environmental, C-2
Plug and Play, 1-2, C-1
Standards supported, C-1

Index-4

Storage temperature, C-2
SuperDisk, 4-2

contents, 1-4

copying files, 4-2

README.DOC, 6-5
System requirements, 1-5

T

Temperature specifications, C-2
Terminator, 3-4
Test messages, B-5
Test parameters, B-7
Testing the adapter, 6-1
continuous testing, B-4
two node adapter test, B-4
Tests, B-4
Thin coax cable, 3-4
Transmit
retries, B-8
statistics, B-6
Transmit/Recieve Indicator, C-4
Troubleshooting, B-1, B-9
adding a device, B-14
basics checklist, B-9
file server, B-13
Twisted-pair cabling, 3-3
Two node adapter test, B-4

U
Using EZStart, 4-1

w

Warranty, 1-3
Window size of Boot ROM, A-7

Z
Zero wait state, A-5



FOR TECHNICAL SUPPORT, CALL:
From U.S.A. and Canada (8:30 AM - 8:00 PM Eastern Time)
(800) SMC-4-YOU; (516) 435-6250; (516) 434-9314 (Fax)
From Europe (8:00 AM - 5:30 PM UK Greenwich Mean Time)
44 (0) 1344 420068; 44 (0) 1344 418835 (Fax)

Bulletin Board Services (BBS)
Modem settings: 9600,8,n,1
New York: (516) 434-3162 (connect speed up to 14,400)
Germany: 49 (0) 89 92861-240
France: 33 (1) 39.73.57.00
United Kingdom: 44 (0) 1344 418838

INTERNET address is: techsupport@smc.com
Driver updates available from the Internet:
Host name info.smc.com
SMC Forum on CompuServe: at the prompt (!) type: GO SMC.
World Wide Web: http://www.smc.com/

FOR LITERATURE OR ADVERTISING RESPONSE, CALL:

U.S.A. and Canada: (800) SMC-4-YOU; Fax (516) 273-1803
New York: (516) 435-6000; Fax (516) 273-1803
Latin America: (630) 916-7007: (630) 916-6304

France: 33 (1) 30.87.42.42; Fax 33 (1) 30.61.41.34
Europe: 44 (0) 1344 418800; Fax 44 (0) 1344 418828
Northern Europe: 44 (0) 1344 418820; Fax 44 (0) 1344 418826
Central Europe: 49 (0) 89 92861-0;  Fax 49 (0) 89 92861-230
Eastern Europe/Middle East: 49 (0) 89 92861-142; Fax 49 (0) 899101934
Australia (Sydney): 61.2.9238.2206; Fax 61.2.9238.2220
Australia (Melbourne): 61.3.9653.9461; Fax 61.3.9653.9548
South Africa: 27 (0) 11 784-0414; Fax 27 (0) 11 784-0363
Asia Pacific: (65) 336 1800; Fax (65) 339 6625
South Asia: (65) 336 1800; Fax (65) 336 3955
Japan: 81 (3) 57212271; Fax 81 (3) 57212270

EliteFax (SMC's Fax-on-Demand System):
U.S.A. and Canada: (800) SMC-8329
Elsewhere: (516) 435-6107

SMC° i"‘ Printed on recycled paper.

350 Kennedy Drive
Hauppauge, NY 11788

Ao bl Publication Number: 79-000630-002



